# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Veeru Singh, (9914926933)

S/o Sh. Dolla Singh,

Village Ladhuka, Tehsil & Distt Fazilka.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.3651 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-02-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 24-03-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

#### **ORDER(First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. As both the parties are absent, the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which adverse view will be taken. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## Sh. Ramesh Kumar, (7015576550)

S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh,

Village Bhullan, Tehsil Munak, Distt Sangrur. ...............Appellant/Complainant

#### Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

.....Respondent

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangrur.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

# Appeal Case No.3652 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 01-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramesh Kumar

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER(First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which adverse view will be taken. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Parveen Kumar, (9530991083)	
S/o Sh. Babu Ram,	
R/o Arniwala Vajira, P.O Phulu Khera,	
Tehsil Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Govt High School, Jhurar Khera,	·

Distt Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Govt High School, Jhurar Khera,
Distt Fazilka.

# Appeal Case No.3655 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 18-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Parveen Kumar

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER(First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant: Sh. Parveen Kumar stated that incomplete information has been supplied to him and which is not readable & legible and also unattested.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file an updated reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which adverse view will be taken.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



.....Respondent

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

# 449, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar. .....Appellant/Complainant Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Municipal Corporation,

Jalandhar.

# Appeal Case No.3661 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 16-03-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 21-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector cum APIO), 9417878141 (on call)

# ORDER(First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasmeet Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi has requested for an adjournment as all the staff is performing election duty in Vidhan sabha election of 2022.
- 4. The Commission accepts the plea taken by the respondent authority and the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO to contact the appellant and provide him the complete information/reply pertaining to his RTI application within 30 days from receipt of this order.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasmeet Singh, (9417222449)

# 449, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus Public Information Officer	Respondent

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

## Appeal Case No.3662 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 02-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-04-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 04-05-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector cum APIO), 9417878141 (on call)

#### **ORDER(First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasmeet Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi has requested for an adjournment as all the staff is performing election duty in Vidhan sabha election of 2022.
- 4. The Commission accepts the plea taken by the respondent authority and the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO to contact the appellant and provide him the complete information/reply pertaining to his RTI application within 30 days from receipt of this order.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

#### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

# 449, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

#### Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R), Jalandhar.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R), Jalandhar.

## Appeal Case No.3663 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 28-04-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 07-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Manu Jaghota (JE), 9988668668

# **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasmeet Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority so far.

Written Submission from respondent: An email dated 09.02.2022 is received by the undersigned bench, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

- 1. Sanction amount for the development of Park was 15.09 Lacs.
- 2. Work was allotted to Contractor M/s Amit Handa @ 5.15% less rate than DNIT Amount.
- 3. Regarding your representation dated 31.03.2021, Ramps have been provided for the safety.
- 3. Due to some network issue from respondent, Sh. Manu Jaghota he was not able represent his case through cisco webex.
- 4. In the view of above the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO to contact the appellant and provide him the complete information/reply pertaining to his RTI application within 30 days from receipt of this order.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



.....Respondent

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

# 449, New Jawahar Nagar,

Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R),

Jalandhar.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R),

Jalandhar.

# Appeal Case No.3664 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 03-05-2021 PIO replied on 19-05-2021 First appeal filed on 07-06-2021 First Appellate Authority order

Appellant: Sh. Jasmeet Singh Present:

Respondent: Sh. Manu Jaghota (JE), 9988668668

# **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasmeet Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority so far.

Written Submission from respondent: An email dated 09.02.2022 is received by the undersigned bench, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

This is to inform you that Service details of an employee can't be shared with an RTI applicant as 'personal information' is exempt from disclosure under the Right to Information Act, unless there was larger public interest involved. The personal information was exempt from disclosure under Section 8(1)(j) of the Act and can't be shared with RTI applicants, unless there was larger public interest involved.

The information sought by you regarding individual employee working in this Department was personal in nature and it was exempt from being disclosed under Section 8(1)(J) of the RTI Act. Hence, this information cannot be disclosed.

- 3. Due to some network issue from respondent, Sh. Manu Jaghota he was not able represent his case through cisco webex.
- 4. In the view of above\_the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on next date of hearing without fail.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Jagshir Singh, (8195800345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh,

# 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police,

Tarn Taran.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ferozepur Range,

Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.3687 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 10-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 17-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jagshir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Satnam Singh (SI), 9889921104

#### **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 16.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Written Submission from Respondent:</u> An email dated 07.02.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਜਿੱਚ ਟਰਜ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਚਾਹੀ ਹੋਏ ਹੁਕਮ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜਗਮੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਗਿਆਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰਤਰ 9/20 ਮੰਡੀ ਮੁੱਲਾਪੁਰ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਲਈ ਭੇਜੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ 13.5.21 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਮੋਸੂਲ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ 06 ਪੁਵਾਇੰਟਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਉੱਪ ਕਪਤਾਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਸਬ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਤਰਨ ਤਾਰਨ ਪਾਸੋ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਫਿਰਟ ਹਾਸਲ ਕਰਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਉਕਤ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 1142 ਪੀ.ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿੜੀ 8.6.2921 ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 2000–01 ਪੀ.ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿੜੀ 02.07.2021 ਨਾਲ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਉਕਤ ਨੂੰ ਉਕਤਾ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।(ਕਾਪੀ ਨੇਂਥੀ)

ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਪਾਸ ਯੂਚਨਾ ਨਾ ਮਿਲਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਉੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਟਰ 1142 ਪੀ.ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 8.6.2021 ਨਾਲ ਪਾਹੇਲਾ ਹੀ ਸਪੱਸ਼ਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਮੀ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ 06 ਪੁਵਾਇੰਟਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਿਤੀ 01.05.21 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 02.05.21 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਰੋਜਨਾਮਚਾ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ 19 ਨੰਬਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਅਤੇ ਲਾਗ ਕੁੱਕ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੀ.ਸੀ.ਟੀ ਕੈਮਰੇ ਦੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡਿੰਗ ਆਦੇ ਮਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਨਾਲ ਇਸ ਅਰਸ ਦੁਰਾਨ ਚਲਦੇ ਵੱਖ ਵੱਖ ਮਕੱਦਿਮਿਆ ਦੀ ਤਫਤੀਸ਼ ਪ੍ਰਭਾਵਤ ਹੋ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ ਐਕਟ ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 3(1)ਗ ਤਹਿਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਉਕਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ

# Appeal Case No.3687 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

਼ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਹੱਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਜੀ।ਮੇਹਰਖ਼ਾਨੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।ਆਪ ਜੀ ਬਹੁਤ ਮੇਹਰਬਾਨੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ ਜੀ।

- 3. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 4. Post Deliberation: The disclosure of such information is not in the public interest as the appellant has asked for the information for promotion of his personal interest. Therefore, the CPIO is justified in denying the information sought, u/s 8(1)(j) of the Act. However the appellant is advised to ask specific information and for this he can visit O/o SSP Tarn Taran for record inspection at mutually decided date and time.
- 5. To come up on 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

**Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya**, (9090917727)

S/o Sh. Harekrushna Acharya,

At P.O Anikana, Via Kaipara, PS Bari, Jaipur-755010 ......Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Para Medical Council,

Sector-73, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Para Medical Council,

Sector-73, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.3091 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 17-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 15.12.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya stated that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 3. Respondent: is absent for second time in the court.
- 4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o, O/o Para Medical Council, Sector-73, Mohali, seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 6. To come up on 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vijay Kumar, (9646200588)

S/o Sh. Daulat Ram,
R/o House No 286/20, Street Panchayati,
Hanuman Chowk, Gurdaspur.

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o E.O, Nagar Council,
Gurdaspur.

Respondent

Gurdaspur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar.

## Appeal Case No.3129 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 09-04-2021 PIO replied on : 19-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 17-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Vijay Kumar

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 15.12.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Vijay Kumar stated that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 3. Respondent is absent.
- 4. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply/supply information and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 5. To come up on 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

#### Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9501421959)

S/o Sh. Surmukh Singh,

Distt Pardhan Anti Corruption Front 2072,

Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026 ......Appellant/Complainant

**Versus** 

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SDE, Central Sub Division (B&R), Batala,

Amritsar.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division (B&R), Amritsar.

# Appeal Case No.3161 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 19-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 01-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 15.12.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh stated that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 3. Respondent: is absent for second time in the court.
- 4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o SDE, Central Sub Division (B&R), Batala, Amritsar, seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 5. To come up on 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

chandigarh Dated: 09.02.2022

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**First Appellate Authority** 

Sector - 64, Mohali.

O/o Additional Chief Secretary,
Department of Labour, Punjab, Chandigarh.

# Appeal Case No.4250 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Davinder Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Absent

# **ORDER(First Hearing):**

- 3. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 13.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 4. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 30.05.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which adverse view will be taken. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-